
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 22 JULY 2024 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Henry Jones 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Brian Mooney BEM 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
 
 

Hugh Selka 
Oliver Sells KC 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Paul Martinelli, Smithfield Market 
Tenants Association 
Chris Hutchinson, New Spitalfields 
Market Tenants Association 
 

 
Enquiries: Rhys Campbell 

Rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 

following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 21 May 
2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS 
 

 To receive updates from the General Managers of Smithfield, New Spitalfields and 
Billingsgate Markets. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
6. ENERGY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
7. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 



3 
 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-Public Items 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024. 
. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Confidential Items 
 
14. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
15. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 The City Surveyor to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 21 May 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Philiip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman  
Chris Hutchinson  
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Deputy Paul Martinelli 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
Hugh Selka 
Oliver Sells KC 
 

 
Officers: 

 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

John James 
Genine Whitehorn 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Ben Milligan - Markets Director, City Surveyor’s Department 

Daniel Ritchie 
Stephen Dolamore 
Emma Beard 
Damien Coffey 
Julie Mayer 
Rhys Campbell 

- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- Town Clerks 
- Town Clerks 

 
At the start of the meeting it was moved by Gregory Lawrence, Seconded by 
Charles Edward Lord and agreed that Alderman Alison Gowman should take 
the Chair until agenda item 4. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, Brian Mooney and James 
Tumbridge. 
 
Madush Gupta Joined the Meeting remotely.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence had been granted a dispensation to speak on all matters 
concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other than: (i) those in 
which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder or director of 
any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those which would 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to the generality 
of tenants within the market. 
 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
RESOLVED, that - the Order of the Court dated 25th April 2024 be received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
29 and the Town Clerk advised that the position was uncontested.   
 
The Chair thanked retiring Member, Ian Seaton and noted that the Board was 
carrying a vacancy.  The Chair further advised that Tony Lyons had stood down 
as Chairman of the Billingsgate Market Tenants Association, who would be 
electing a new Chairman and possibly a Deputy Chair in due course.    
 
The Board noted that the Chairman and Deputy Brian Mooney would remain on 
the Capital Buildings Board for 2024-25.   
 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, 
Henry Pollard be elected as Chairman of the Markets Board for 2024/25. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30 and the Town Clerk advised that the position was uncontested. 
 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, 
Philip Woodhouse be elected as Deputy Chairman of the Markets Board for 
2024/25. 
 

6. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13th March 2024 be approved.  
 

7. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS  
The Board received the regular updates from the from the General Managers of 
the three wholesale markets. 
 
The Board noted that officers at Smithfield were working with facilities 
management colleagues in terms of escalations and penalties were issued to 
the contractor in the event of non-compliance. 
 
In response to a question about falling electricity charges, the Director advised 
that he received regular updates from the Energy Manager and would provide a 
report to the next meeting of the Markets Board.    
 

8. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 3 2023/24 (DECEMBER-
MARCH)  

Page 6



The Board received a report of the Markets Director which provided an update 
on progress made during Period 3 (December-March) of 2023/24 and key 
improvement objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 2023/24. 
 
The Director advised that the Town Clerk and Chief Executive had declared the 
Markets Division as exemplar for staff wellbeing across the City of London 
Corporation.    The Chair asked for his congratulations to staff to go on record. 
 
In response to a question about staff absence, the Director asked Members to be 
mindful of confidentiality but updates on policy areas and absence data could be 
shared with the Board at a strategic level.  However, the Markets Board is not the 
appropriate forum for policy challenge, as this falls within the remit of the Corporate 
Services Committee.   
 
The Chair was concerned about the low response rate to the survey and 
encouraged the tenants associations to respond, as this would enable Board to 
consider their views and act accordingly.  The Director confirmed that surveys are 
the best way for the Division to gather data.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be  noted. 
 

9. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which sought to provide 
the Board with assurance that risk management procedures in place within the 
Markets Division are satisfactory and meet the requirements of the Corporate 
Risk Management Framework. 
 
Membrs noted that the risk of delay to the Markets Co-location Programme had 
been adjusted in the Risk Register, which is also reflected in the City 
Corporation’s Corporate Risk Report.  The Comptroller and City Solicitor, also 
the Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for the project would be providing a 
further update in the confidential section of this agenda.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 
Item Paragraph 
13 - 21 3 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

14. NEW SPITALFIELDS & BILLINGSGATE MARKETS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
& MARKET CLEANSING - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY REPORT AND 
EXTENSION OF CURRENT CONTRACT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

15. GENERAL MANAGERS'  UPDATES  
The Board received non-public updates from the General Managers. 
 

16. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

17. DEBT ARREARS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th March 
2024 be approved. 
 

21. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Comptroller and City Solicitor (Senior Responsible Officer) was heard. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Markets Board For information 22/07/24 

Subject:  

General Manager (GM) updates 

Public 

Briefing Note 

Smithfield 

Staffing – There have been some recent resignations in the maintenance and 
constabulary teams along with a dismissal in the cleaning team. There are a number 
of cleaning agency staff and work will now begin to transfer those staff onto the 
permanent payroll and recruitment will also begin on the recently resigned posts. 
Interviews for three maintenance managers were held on the 16th May with 4 people 
interviewed and one no-show. One candidate was successful and is appointed at 
Smithfield. Recruitment for the remaining two posts has begun again and interviews 
will be late July.  

 

Cleaning –   Quotes are being obtained to re-paint the main Market entrance gates 

on Lindsey Street, Grand Avenue and East P
[...]
rvision with all 
incidents and near misses being fully investigated to identify any opportunities for 

Page 11

mailto:Stephen.dolamore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


improvement. Our Health and Safety Bulletin went out early June and we have our 
next site Health and Safety meeting scheduled with the Tenants Association, 
cleaning contractor and FLT training provider in July.  We are collectively reviewing 
options to upgrade the Market Pavillions FLT crossing points and expect this project 
to be delivered by Autumn 2024. 

 

Tenant Association Priorities - The ongoing negotiations regarding the 2020 rent 
review of the Catering Supply Block units remains unsettled.  The Market Tenant's 
current 10-year leases expire in May 2025 and the association are keen to press on 
with negotiations, but feel the matters relating to the 2020 rent review must be 
settled first.  

 

 

New Spitalfields Market  
General Manager – Emma Beard  
T: 020 8518 7670  
E: emma.beard@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  

  

 
 

Page 12

mailto:emma.beard@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

1 

 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

22.07.24 

Subject: Wholesale Market Risk Update Report 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Damian Coffey, Markets Department  

 
 

Summary 
 

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Board with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Markets Division are satisfactory 
and that they meet the requirements of the corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part 
[...]
 filters with replacement of filter socks as 
necessary. The FM service provider Socotec is attending and cleaning all cooling tower 
screens, this has now increased to weekly. Trader refrigeration contractors are cleaning in-line 
pre-filters and are chemically flushing refrigeration equipment if required. The City has also 
recently engaged with CityGen to ascertain the viability of a temporary additional chilled 
water supply to assist with the current on-going issues. The Market is also increasing it's 
holding of critical spares. 

Mark 
Sherlock 

28-Jun-2024  31-Aug-
2024 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



1 

 

Board(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Markets Board 

 

22nd July 2024 

Subject: Energy Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Leading Sustainable 
Environment 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? £ n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: The City Surveyor For Information 

Report author: Graeme Low  
 

 
Summary 

This report presents an update to the Markets Board on energy and carbon-
related matters. 

We have seen a sustained reduction in energy (37%) and carbon emissions 
(49%) since 2018/19 across all sites. The rate of this reduction has slowed as 
Markets recover from the pandemic. These reductions stem from a reduction in 
operational activity since 2018/19, but also due to energy demand reduction 
through interventions and the decarbonisation of the national electricity grid. 

Continuing geopolitical events have seen delivered energy prices increase 
significantly and whilst prices have recently reduced, with further reductions 
anticipated for 24/25, volatility is likely to remain a feature of the energy market.  

Our procurement strategy enabled the City Corporation to avoid the 30% surge 
in energy prices last autumn due to the conflict in the Middle. 

The rebate on energy costs through the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) 
started in January 2023 and has provided the markets with a £1.82M credit over 
the 2023/24 period.   

Recommendation(s) 

• Note the reduction in energy and carbon emissions consumption across all 
three markets since 2018/19.  

• Note the anticipated reductions in unit rates of 39% for gas and 15% for 

electricity.  

• Note the anticipated date for forecast prices for the October 24 – September 

25 contract year. 

• Note the forecast PPA rebate savings for 2023/24. 
 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) procured a 4-year 
electricity and gas contract via LASER Energy Procurement Frameworks in 
October 2021. It was agreed at the Project Sub Committee and Finance 
Committee in October 2020 to adopt a Purchase in Advance (PIA) 
procurement strategy, allowing for flexible trading of the required energy 
volume in the months ahead of the contract start date and subsequent 
contract anniversaries. This contract is due to expire at the end of 
September 2025. 

2. The use of the LASER framework enabled our existing energy supplier, 
Total Energies (TE, formerly Total Gas and Power) to be retained using this 
FTS-compliant framework. This enabled TE to act as a Sleeving supplier, 
as necessary to support the introduction of a Power Purchase Agreement 
(PPA). The City Corporation subsequently agreed terms on a 49.9 MW 
Solar farm (PPA) in January 2021. The data indicates our PPA has provided 
circa 70% of the City’s electricity needs in 2023/24. 

3. The Solar Farm commenced operation in January 2023. All City Corporation 
properties, including Smithfield, Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets 
have received credits as well as a unit rate reduction because of this PPA. 
The City Corporation has contracted with Voltalia UK Ltd. to provide the 
[...]
67

Gas £21,952.67 £16,191.03 £111,367.35

Heat Cost £173,270.43 £0.00 £0.00

Chill £191,138.60 £0.00 £0.00

Total £2,165,554.74 £1,957,557.03 £1,088,092.02

£0.00

£500,000.00

£1,000,000.00

£1,500,000.00

£2,000,000.00

£2,500,000.00

Axis Title

Markets - Total Spend on Energy in 2023/24 (excluding VAT)

Electricity Gas Heat Cost Chill Total

P
age 40



Committee: Markets Board 
 

Dated: 22nd July 2024 

Subject: Markets Revenue Outturn 2023/24 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n\a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 
City Surveyor 

For Information 

Report author:  
Afsana Rahman, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the 2023/24 revenue outturn for the services overseen by your Board with the 
final budget for the year. The outturn for the year shows net expenditure of £1.884m, compared to the 
final net expenditure budget of £959k, representing a net overspend of £925k. 
 
 
This overspending comprises of £196k against the City Surveyor’s local risk and central risk budgets, 
which is explained in paragraph 2; an overspending of £449k on capital and support services due to a 
change in the basis of allocation;   an overspending of £280k, due to an acceleration of essential works 
within the Cyclical Works Programme, mainly due to works on the  glass canopy at Smithfield; and to 
further reactive works  identified  as part of the Integrated Facilities Management Contract. 
 
The report also presents the Wholesale Markets Operating Statement for 2023/24 (as per table 2), 
which shows a combined net operating income of £2.151m for the three wholesale markets and, a net 
under recovery of £108k for the year. Once capital charges and other central costs are accounted for, 
total net expenditure amounted to (£2.096m), an overspend of (£1.118m) compared with the final net 
expenditure budget of (£978k). Full details are provided at Appendix 2. 
 
Finally, Members should note, that in November 2023, Markets moved from the Chief Operating 
Officer’s department to the City Surveyors Department. For the purposes of this report the chief officer 
has been assumed as the City Surveyor for the whole year. 
 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the outturn for 2023/24 as set out in this report. 

Main Report 

Revenue Outturn for 2023/24 

1. This report compares the 2023/24 revenue outturn for services overseen by your Board with 
the final budget for the year. Appendix A1 details the budget movements between the original 
budget agreed by Markets Committee on 9th November 2022 and the year-end final budget. 
The outturn position for your Board’s services during 2023/24 totalled net expenditure of 
(£1.884m), an overspend of (£925k) compared to the final budget of (£959k) net expenditure. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



A summary comparison with the final budget for the year is tabulated below. In this and 
subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicate expenditure, decreases in income, or 
increases in expenditure. Figures without brackets represent income, increases in income, 
or decreases in expenditure.  

Table 1 - Comparison of 2023/24 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget 

  
Original 
Budget 

Final 
Budget 

Revenue 
Outturn 

Variance  Variance 

  £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's % 

 City Surveyor            

Local Risk (1,208) (1,819) (2,064) (245) 13.5% 

Central Risk 5,113 5,065 5,114 49 1.0% 

Total City Surveyor 3,905 3,246 3,050 (196) (6.0) % 

City Surveyor (FM)           

Repairs and Maintenance (802) (570) (677) (107) 18.8% 

Cyclical Works Programme * (35) (35) (208) (173) 494.3% 

City Surveyor Total (837) (605) (885) (280) 46.3% 

Capital and Support Services (3,574) (3,600) (4,049) (449) 12.5
[...]
£99k additional income from recharges to tenants 
following increased Chilled Water prices. 

• £463k additional income from recharges to 
tenants following increased Utility prices.  

 

Central Costs 

Other Central 
Costs 

(£711k) overspend primarily due to  

• (£173k) additional cyclical works undertaken 
ahead of programme mainly relating to Smithfield 
glass canopy. 

• (150k) additional support service allocations 
principally from City of London Payment Service 
and the Digital Information Services Team due to 
a change in the basis of allocations 

• (£171k) unrecovered directorate recharges 
following closure of Poultry Market.  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Appendix A4 

Markets Board – Wholesale Markets Reserves Balances – 31 March 

2024 

The information below summarises details of current balances held for each reserve 

account at the City’s wholesale markets as at 31 March 2024. 

 

New Spitalfields Market 

• Tenants Repair Fund - £797,968 

• Old Market Maintenance Fund - £213,555 

• Market Slab Repairs Fund has been fully utilised, and the reserve currently 

has a zero balance. This reserve is due to be formally closed with any future 

slab works at the market expected to be funded by the Tenants Repair Fund. 

 

Billingsgate Market 

• Repainting and Special Works Fund - £171,176 

• Accumulator Tower Fund - £114,835 

• Sinking Fund - £1,512,438 

 

Smithfield Market 

• Repainting Reserve - £329,233 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Updates from the General Managers
	5 Wholesale Market Risk Update Report
	Appendix A - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (1)
	Appendix B Risk Summary
	Appendix C Risk Register

	6 Energy Update
	Appendix - Markets Board Energy Update Report July 24

	7 Markets Revenue Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix A1 - Budget Movement - Final
	Summary

	A2 - Operating Statement - Final
	Appendix A3 - Operating Statement Variance Notes - Final
	Appendix A4 - Markets Reserve Balances - Final

	11 Non-Public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
 

Monday, 22 July 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, 
West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 22 July 2024 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
 
Philiip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Selka 
 
In Attendance 
  
Oliver Sells KC 
James Tumbridge 
 
Officers: 
 
Michael Cogher 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Ben Milligan - Markets Director, City Surveyor’s Department 

Daniel Ritchie 
Stephen Dolamore 
Emma Beard 
Damien Coffey 
Afsana Rahman 
Graeme Low 
Rhys Campbell 
Peter Barlow 

- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- City Surveyors 
- Chamberlain’s 
- City Surveyor’s 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from the Chair (Deputy Henry Pollard), Henry Jones, 
Greg Lawrence, Wendy Mead, Paul Martinelli and Deputy Brian Mooney in 
advance of this meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
There were no declarations.  
 
 
 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that - The public minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 
were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS  
 
The Board received an update from the General Managers of Smithfield, 
Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets. 
 
In respect of staffing matters at Smithfield Market, a Member asked General 
Managers if there was cause for concern since she was aware of several staff 
resignations. The General Manager for Smithfield Market admitted that this was 
due to the market rate for salary pay of maintenance staff being low which 
made recruitment difficult. Although the Market Forces Supplement (MFS) had 
added an additional £9,000 to the Maintenance Manager roles, with these 
positions being filled at the time of the meeting, staff at the lower-end of the pay 
scale were being recruited via agencies. Despite there being a challenge to 
identify candidates who were both heavily skilled and experienced for the 
maintenance staff role(s) it was expected that any vacant positions were soon 
to be filled. 
 
It was also noted that pest activity at Smithfield Market had fallen because of 
successful pest-proofing. However, due to the condition of the building and the 
construction works being carried out to complete the new Museum of London 
having an influence on pest activity, it was expected that pest activity would be 
an on-going challenge. Similarly, there was intermittent insect activity on a very 
small scale at Billingsgate Market which was being managed appropriately. 
 
The General Manager for Billingsgate Market also confirmed that Tony Lyons 
had been reinstated as Chair of the Billingsgate Markets Tenants Association. 
 

5. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which sought to provide 
assurance in that risk management procedures in place within the Markets 
Division are satisfactory and meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk 
Management Framework. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Chair regarding the MCP Programme 
Risk being increased to red level, officers confirmed that this was at the highest 
possible risk impact score and that a report would be submitted to the Court of 
Common Council in due course. 
 
RESOLVED, that – The report and its contents be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



6. ENERGY UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the City Surveyor in respect of energy and 
carbon-related matters. 
 
A Member asked whether the City Corporation’s target to lower carbon 
emissions by 2027, as part of its commitment as landlord, would be achieved 
and if further assistance was needed from the Board. Officers explained that 
the biggest issue was identifying projects which had significant returns and an 
appropriate level of payback on capital investment. As soon as clarification on 
these projects were given then it would open up more room for further 
discussion. 
 
A further question was raised regarding a reduction in operational activity since 
2018-19 within the Markets and there was a concern that business had been 
‘driven’ out of the Markets. It was advised that this reduction was due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, and the reduced energy consumption during 
that period, and further savings to energy output were due to the closure of the 
Poultry Market. 
 
The Chair asked for an update in respect of the DHL delivery trial pilot in 
Billingsgate Market and the Board were informed that the trial had a very low 
impact since only one electric van was available for use with the remaining 
vans being based in Harlow. Due to the journey from Harlow to Billingsgate 
each day, any energy savings consolidated were offset due to this inefficiency 
which therefore provided difficulty in conducting a full assessment of this trial.  
Officers advised the Board that the service had been terminated and whilst 
there was some potential for further consolidation, the impact was very low. 
 
In response to a point raised regarding a reduction in carbon intensity, officers 
agreed to provide Members with further data on energy use intensity at the next 
meeting and how this would be improved. A Member commented on the 
difference in energy usage between Billingsgate Market and Smithfield Market 
since Billingsgate represented 0% reduction in energy usage whilst Smithfield 
maintained a 45% reduction. Officers confirmed that both Markets were 
different, and Smithfield was the larger market and had more opportunity for 
performance improvement, whereas the same level of opportunities were not 
present at Billingsgate. 
 
The purchasing of electricity contract and the disparity between the average 
day rate and night rate was mentioned and officers were asked to provide 
clarity on the matter. Officers notified the Board of a risk strategy regarding 
purchasing which enabled the City Corporation to ‘forward purchase’ to 
anticipate peaks in the energy market. Energy had been purchased across 
portfolio properties and not on an individual basis, and the figures of the report 
did not include the range of benefits of the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) 
which officers confirmed had been bought at a reduced rate. However, it was 
mentioned that the PPA provided a benefit of approximately £1.8 Million in 
credit to the Markets in the previous year. 
 



RESOLVED, that – The report and its contents be noted. 
 

7. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2023/24  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor which 
compared the 2023/24 revenue outturn for the services overseen by the Board 
with the final budget for the year. 
 
The Markets Board expressed concern regarding the Markets Revenue Outturn 
2023/24 report, paragraph 10, in the review of Central Support Service 
Recharges. The Chamberlain’s Department advised that the increase to the 
allocation to Markets was solely in respect of DITS and Procurement and 
represented an increase of approximately £450,000. Members questioned the 
basis for allocation, which appeared to be disproportionate to the consumption 
of Procurement and DITS services and asked for further clarification given the 
indication that Markets central cost allocation was a significant increase on their 
expectations and limited clarification was provided to Members at the time of 
this meeting. Specifically, members asked for further information on: 
 

• Detail of the method by which the cost is allocated and how it has 
changed. 

• Detail of those calculations in respect of the Markets Department. 
 
The Chair, in agreement with Members of the Board, tasked the Town Clerk to 
share a communication to the Finance Committee highlighting their concern. 
 
A further concern was raised regarding the cap on service charge at Smithfield 
Market and Members were keen to know what shall happen once it had 
expired. The Markets Director confirmed that there was an initial agreement in 
2013 which was later renewed in 2018, along with lease renewals, and an 
agreement (given capital works outstanding) to cap service charge and 
maintain rental charge at the same level. However, this was not subject to 
indexation. The cap on service charge was expected to expire at the end of 
2028 (end of lease). 
 
The Central Support Recharges mentioned in the report caused some concern 
with Members highlighting the potential impact of an overspend on the current 
financial year. Officers confirmed that the local risk overspend had been carried 
over by the City Surveyor but that the City Surveyor’s department were meeting 
a certain element of the local risk overspend with Markets being allocated 
£55,000 of the £315,000 overspend. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report and its contents be noted, and that this minute 
taken from this meeting be shared with the Finance Committee ahead of their 
meeting dated 23 July 2024. 
 
 
 
 



8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
A Member raised a question in relation to the Chairs of the Tenant Associations 
and advised the Board that it would be helpful for them to express their views 
regarding the ‘mood of the markets’. The Board agreed with this idea and 
moved that ‘Mood of the Markets’ become a standardised agenda item going 
forward. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 
2024 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that – the Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 May 
2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The MCP Consultant was heard. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:07pm 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


